

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MENOMINEE INDIAN TRIBE)
OF WISCONSIN,)
))
Plaintiff,)
))
v.)
))
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary)
of the Department of Health and)
Human Services, and YVETTE)
ROUBIDEAUX, Director of the Indian)
Health Service,¹)
))
Defendants.)

Case Number: 1:07cv00812

Hon. Rosemary M. Collyer

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Defendants hereby move to dismiss Plaintiff's Complaint pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P.

12(b)(6). In the alternative, Defendants move for summary judgment pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P.

56. The reasons for this motion are set forth in the accompanying memorandum of law.

Dated: April 29, 2011

Respectfully submitted,

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

RONALD C. MACHEN
United States Attorney

Of Counsel:

William B. Schultz
Acting General Counsel

RACHEL J. HINES
Assistant Branch Director

¹ Kathleen Sebelius and Yvette Roubideaux are substituted in their official capacities pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d).

Alan S. Dorn
Chief Counsel, Region V

Marian C. Nealon
Assistant Regional Counsel
U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services
233 North Michigan Avenue, Suite 700
Chicago, IL 60601

/s/ Tamara Ulrich
TAMARA ULRICH (NY Bar)
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division
Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
P.O. Box 883
Washington, D.C. 20044
voice: (202) 305-1432
fax: (202) 616-8470

Attorneys for Defendants

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MENOMINEE INDIAN TRIBE)
OF WISCONSIN,)
))
Plaintiff,)
))
v.)
))
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary)
of the Department of Health and)
Human Services, and YVETTE)
ROUBIDEAUX, Director of the Indian)
Health Service,)
))
Defendants.)

Case Number: 1:07cv00812

Hon. Rosemary M. Collyer

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:

RONALD C. MACHEN
United States Attorney

William B. Schultz
Acting General Counsel

RACHEL J. HINES
Assistant Branch Director

Alan S. Dorn
Chief Counsel, Region V

TAMARA ULRICH (NY Bar)
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division
Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
P.O. Box 883
Washington, D.C. 20044
voice: (202) 305-1432
fax: (202) 616-8470

Marian C. Nealon
Assistant Regional Counsel
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	-ii-
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS BARS PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS FOR ADDITIONAL INDIRECT CSC FUNDING IN 1996, 1997, AND 1998.....	8
II. PLAINTIFF RELEASED IHS FROM CLAIMS FOR ANY FURTHER FUNDING FOR 1996, 1997 AND 1998.	12
III. PLAINTIFF CANNOT RECOVER UNDER ITS SHORTFALL CLAIM.....	13
A. The ISDA Requires that the Parties to an ISDA Contract Negotiate the Amount of Indirect CSC.....	15
B. <i>Cherokee</i> Does Not Dictate Funding of Rate Times Base; It Treats ISDA Contracts Consistently With Other Contracts..	18
IV. PLAINTIFF CANNOT RECOVER ADDITIONAL CSC FUNDING ASSOCIATED WITH ITS 1998 THROUGH 2000 AGREEMENTS BECAUSE CSC FOR THESE YEARS IS NO LONGER AVAILABLE.	20
A. Congressional Caps on CSC Appropriations Limit IHS’s Ability To Pay Additional CSC..	21
B. The Statutory and Policy Provisions Regarding Stable Funding Do Not Provide for Future Contract Damages..	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(s)</u>
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	8
<i>Arctic Slope Native Ass'n v. Sebelius</i> , 629 F.3d 1296 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Arctic Slope v. Sebelius</i> , 583 F.3d 785 (Fed. Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3505 (2010).....	11
<i>Babbitt v. Oglala Sioux Tribal Pub. Safety Dep't</i> , 194 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	16, 21
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S.544 (2007).....	7
<i>Bigwood v. Defense Intelligence Agency</i> , 699 F. Supp.2d 114 (D.D.C. 2010).....	6
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	25
<i>Braza v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.</i> , 598 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	7
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005).....	passim
<i>City of Houston v. Dep't of Housing and Urban Dev.</i> , 24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Do-Well Machine Shop, Inc. v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 637 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.</i> , 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Gordon v. Nat'l Youth Work Alliance</i> , 675 F.2d 356 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	7

Holland v. Florida,
130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010)..... 10, 11

Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs,
498 U.S. 89 (1990)..... 10

Kaempe v. Myers,
367 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 7

Maine v. Shalala,
81 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D. Me. 1999)..... 14

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 8

McCall v. United States Postal Service,
839 F.2d 664 (Fed. Cir. 1988)..... 13

Menominee Indian Tribe v. United States,
614 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 6, 9

Metlakatla Indian Community v. HHS,
CBCA 282-ISDA..... 23

Norman v. United States,
467 F.3d 773 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 9, 11

Oceanic S.S. Co. v. United States,
165 Ct. Cl. 217, 225 (1964)..... 9

Pace v. DiGuglielmo,
544 U.S. 408 (2005)..... 10

Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd. v. Babbitt,
87 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 16, 18, 21

Smith-Haynie v. Dist. of Columbia,
155 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 10, 11

Thompson v. Cherokee,
334 F.3d 1075 (Fed. Cir. 2003), *aff'd*, *Cherokee Nation v. Leavitt*, 543 U.S. 631 (2005)..... 21

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 450a..... 2

25 U.S.C. § 450f. passim

25 U.S.C. § 450j-1. passim

25 U.S.C. § 450j(c) 4, 15, 16

25 U.S.C. § 450l..... 2, 15, 16

25 U.S.C. § 450m-1. 8, 17

28 U.S.C. § 1295..... 9

31 U.S.C. § 1301(c). 22

41 U.S.C. § 601 4

41 U.S.C. § 605(a). passim

41 U.S.C. § 609..... 8, 9

PUBLIC LAWS

Pub. L. No. 103-332, 108 Stat. 2499 (1994)..... 19

Pub. L. No. 105-83, 111 Stat. 1543 (1997)..... 21, 22, 23

Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681 (1998)..... 21, 23

Pub. L. No. 106-113, 133 Stat. 1501 (1999)..... 21, 23

RULES AND REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. § 900.6..... 16

25 C.F.R. § 900.12..... 3, 16

25 C.F.R. § 900.8(h). 16

2 C.F.R. Pt. 225..... 14
